The following provides reconciliations of the shareholders' equity and the comprehensive

loss from Canadian GAAP to IFRS and the translation to U.S. dollar functional and

presentation currency for the respective periods.

Also included are reconciliations of the interim condensed consolidated statements of

financial position and statement of comprehensive income (loss) from Canadian GAAP to

IFRS and the translation to U.S. dollar functional and presentation currency.  Explanatory

notes follow the reconciliations.  The adoption of IFRS did not have a material impact on

the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Three months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

29

12. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of net income (loss) for the year ended September 30, 2011:

  Canadian dollars  U.S. dollar

   IFRS
  Note CGAAP Adjustments IFRS IFRS

Revenue:

Software, services
and other   $ 37,709,784  $ – $ 37,709,784  $ 36,299,438

Support   22,363,276  – 22,363,276  21,526,889

   60,073,060  –  60,073,060  57,826,327

Cost of revenue  b, d  21,317,198  57,566  21,374,764  20,575,347

Gross profit   38,755,862  (57,566)  38,698,296 37,250,980

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing b, d 15,959,445  73,077 16,032,522 15,432,905

General and
administrative  b, d 9,789,388  1,486,126 11,275,514 10,853,809

Research and

development  b, d 12,108,147  45,371 12,153,518 11,698,976

Amortization d 1,784,565  (1,784,565) – –

   39,641,545  (179,991)  39,461,554 37,985,690

Loss from operations   (885,683) 122,425 (763,258)  (734,710)

Foreign exchange loss   (66,533)  –  (66,533)  (64,045)
Other income  a – 301,295  301,295  290,027
Interest income   164,717  – 164,717  158,557
Interest expense   (536,035)  – (536,035)  (515,988)

Loss before income

taxes   (1,323,534) 423,720 (899,814)  (866,159)

Income taxes (recovery):

Current   1,330,164 – 1,330,164  1,280,415
Deferred  (120,421) –  (120,421)  (115,917)

   1,209,743 – 1,209,743 1,164,498

Net income (loss)   $ (2,533,277) $ 423,720 $ (2,109,557) $ (2,030,657)

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Three months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

30

12. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of net income (loss) for the period ended December 31, 2010:

  Canadian dollars  U.S. dollar

   IFRS
  Note CGAAP Adjustments IFRS IFRS

Revenue:

Software, services and
other   $ 8,558,671 $ – $ 8,558,671 $ 8,238,577

Support   5,569,273 – 5,569,273 5,360,982

   14,127,944 – 14,127,944 13,599,559

Cost of revenue  b, d 5,198,602 (5,322) 5,193,280 4,999,051

Gross profit   8,929,342 5,322 8,934,664 8,600,508

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing  b, d 3,519,257 25,229 3,544,486 3,411,922

General and
administrative  b, d 2,075,999 385,727 2,461,726 2,369,657

Research and

development  b, d 3,044,295 37,062 3,081,357 2,966,114

Amortization  d 478,173 (478,173) – –

   9,117,724 (30,155) 9,087,569 8,747,693

Loss from operations   (188,382) 35,477 (152,905) (147,185)

Foreign exchange loss   (545,566) – (545,566)  (525,162)
Other income  a – 175,692 175,692 169,121
Interest income   38,328 – 38,328 36,895
Interest expense   (143,988) – (143,988) (138,603)

Loss before income taxes   (839,608) 211,169 (628,439) (604,934)

Income taxes (recovery):

Current   174,758 – 174,758  168,222
Deferred  (109,762) – (109,762) (105,657)

   64,996 – 64,996 62,565

Net income (loss)   $ (904,604) $ 211,169 $ (693,435) $ (667,499)

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Three months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

31

12. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of statement of financial position at September 30, 2011:

  Canadian dollars  U.S. dollar

   IFRS
  Note CGAAP Adjustments IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,458,072 $ – $ 15,458,072 $ 14,879,940
Short-term investments   – – – –
Trade accounts and

other receivables   13,492,484 – 13,492,484 12,987,865
Unbilled revenue   9,613,444 – 9,613,444 9,253,901
Prepaid expenses   1,452,467 – 1,452,467 1,398,145
Inventory   468,303 – 468,303 450,788

   40,484,770 – 40,484,770 38,970,639
Restricted cash   815,313 – 815,313 784,820
Property and equipment   392,700 – 392,700 378,013
Deferred income taxes   1,520,101 – 1,520,101 1,463,249
Long-term unbilled revenue  1,274,149 – 1,274,149 1,226,496
Other assets   482,460 – 482,460 464,416
Intangible assets   4,131,113 – 4,131,113 3,976,609
Goodwill   7,935,373 – 7,935,373 7,638,590

   $ 57,035,979 $ – $ 57,035,979 $ 54,902,832

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 1,798,668  $ – $ 1,798,668 $ 1,731,396

Accrued liabilities   6,234,891 – 6,234,891 6,001,706

Income taxes payable   3,323,598 – 3,323,598 3,199,295

Current portion of contingent
consideration a – 904,622 904,622 870,789

Deferred revenue   6,075,302 – 6,075,302 5,848,086

Current portion of loans payable   3,339,064 – 3,339,064 3,214,183

Current portion of obligations
under capital leases   19,400 – 19,400 18,674

   20,790,923 904,622 21,695,545 20,884,129
Other long-term liabilities   544,899 – 544,899 524,520
Contingent consideration   – – – –
Long-term portion of loans payable   4,978,587 – 4,978,587 4,792,388
Obligations under capital leases   12,790 – 12,790 12,312
Deferred income taxes   847,526 – 847,526 815,829

   27,174,725 904,622 28,079,347 27,029,178
Shareholders' equity:

Share capital, net of employee
share purchase loans   48,112,321 – 48,112,321 46,312,920

Contributed surplus b 4,484,861 37,873 4,522,734 4,353,584
Deficit   (22,583,579) (1,108,836) (23,692,415) (22,806,314)

Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) c (152,349) 166,341  13,992  13,469

   29,861,254 (904,622) 28,956,632  27,873,654

   $ 57,035,979 $ – $ 57,035,979 $ 54,902,832

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Three months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

32

12. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of statement of financial position at December 31, 2010:

   Canadian dollars  U.S. dollar

   IFRS
  Note CGAAP Adjustments IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 16,626,228 $ – $ 16,626,228 $ 16,004,407
Short-term investments  – – – –
Trade accounts and other

receivables  14,752,041 – 14,752,041 14,200,315
Unbilled revenue  6,408,867 – 6,408,867 6,169,175
Prepaid expenses  1,533,809 – 1,533,809 1,476,445
Inventory  190,920 – 190,920 183,780

   39,511,865 – 39,511,865 38,034,122
Restricted cash  1,885,865 –  1,885,865 1,815,334
Property and equipment  573,219 –  573,219 551,781

Deferred income taxes  1,019,139 – 1,019,139  981,023

Other assets  498,560 – 498,560 479,914
Intangible assets  5,447,495 – 5,447,495 5,243,759
Goodwill  7,854,531 – 7,854,531 7,560,772

   $ 56,790,674  $ – $ 56,790,674  $ 54,666,705

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 3,141,782 $ – $ 3,141,782 $ 3,024,281
Accrued liabilities  3,819,600 – 3,819,600 3,676,747
Income taxes payable  2,736,502 – 2,736,502 2,634,157
Current portion of contingent

consideration  –  – –
Deferred revenue  4,565,910 – 4,565,910 4,395,145
Current portion of loans

payable  2,957,436 – 2,957,436 2,846,828
Current portion of obligations

under capital leases  18,811 – 18,811 18,107

   17,240,041 – 17,240,041 16,595,265
Other long-term liabilities  479,677 – 479,677 461,737
Contingent consideration a – 1,030,225 1,030,225  991,695
Long-term portion of loans payable   6,613,827 – 6,613,827 6,366,470
Obligations under capital leases   25,887 – 25,887 24,919
Deferred income taxes  1,185,397 – 1,185,397 1,141,063

   25,544,829 1,030,225 26,575,054 25,581,149
Shareholders' equity:

Share capital, net of employee
share purchase loans b 47,788,794 – 47,788,794 46,001,493

Contributed surplus  4,484,787 124,822 4,609,609  4,437,210
Deficit  (20,954,906) (1,321,388) (22,276,294) (21,443,161)
Accumulated other

comprehensive income (loss) c (72,830) 166,341   93,511  90,014

   31,245,845 (1,030,225) 30,215,620 29,085,556

   $ 56,790,674  $ – $ 56,790,674  $ 54,666,705

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Three months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

33

12. Transition to IFRS and change in functional currency (continued):

Reconciliation of statement of financial position at October 1, 2010:

   Canadian dollars  U.S. dollar

   IFRS
  Note CGAAP Adjustments IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 18,738,958 $ – $ 18,738,958 $ 18,038,121
Short-term investments   22,186 –  22,186 21,356
Trade accounts and

other receivables   14,959,777 –  14,959,777 14,400,281
Unbilled revenue   7,196,714 –  7,196,714 6,927,557
Prepaid expenses   1,371,960 –  1,371,960 1,320,649
Inventory   256,709 –  256,709 247,108

   42,546,304 –  42,546,304 40,955,072

Restricted cash   811,979 –  811,979  781,611

Property and equipment   635,526 –  635,526  611,757

Deferred income taxes   795,196 –  795,196 765,456

Other assets   518,655 –  518,655 499,257

Intangible assets   5,861,248 –  5,861,248 5,642,037

Goodwill   7,668,157  – 7,668,157 7,381,368

   $ 58,837,065 $ – $ 58,837,065 $ 56,636,558

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 2,624,339 $ – $ 2,624,339 $ 2,526,188

Accrued liabilities   3,703,055 –  3,703,055 3,564,561

Income taxes payable   2,730,670 –  2,730,670 2,628,543

Current portion of contingent
consideration   – – – –

Deferred revenue   6,031,551 –  6,031,551 5,805,971

Current portion of loans payable   3,071,885 –  3,071,885 2,956,997

Current portion of obligations
under capital leases   24,197 –  24,197  23,292

   18,185,697 –  18,185,697 17,505,552
Other long-term liabilities   468,505 –  468,505 450,983

Contingent consideration a –  1,205,917  1,205,917 1,160,816

Long-term portion of loans payable   7,094,087 –  7,094,087 6,828,768

Obligations under capital leases   32,178 –  32,178 30,975

Deferred income taxes   1,265,159 – 1,265,159 1,217,842

   27,045,626 1,205,917  28,251,543 27,194,936

Shareholders' equity:
Share capital, net of employee

share purchase loans   47,662,953  –  47,662,953  45,880,359
Contributed surplus b  4,345,128  160,300 4,505,428 4,336,925
Deficit   (20,050,301)  (1,532,558)  (21,582,859) (20,775,662)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss c  (166,341)  166,341  – –

   31,791,439 (1,205,917) 30,585,522  29,441,622

   $ 58,837,065 $ – $ 58,837,065 $ 56,636,558

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Three months ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

34

12. Transition to IFRS (continued):

The following explanatory notes refer to the reconciliations provided above.

(a) Under IFRS, a liability is recognized on the acquisition date for the fair value of contingent

consideration related to business combinations.  Under Canadian GAAP, contingent

consideration is recognized only when the amount can be determined beyond reasonable